
 

Council Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 19 July 2018 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 10 May 

2018 and 17 May 2018 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

4.   Sealing.  
 

5.   Announcements.  
 

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where any appropriate notice has been given 
from):-  
 

 (a)   The Public;  
 

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
 

 (c)   Members to the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner for Durham and 
Darlington.  
 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
 

 (a)   Overview Report of the Adult Social Care Portfolio; (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 (b)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 (c)   Overview Report of the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio; (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

Public Document Pack



 (d)   Overview Report of the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio; (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

 (e)   Overview Report of the Housing, Health and Partnerships Portfolio; (Pages 25 - 
28) 
 

 (f)   Overview Report of the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio; and (Pages 
29 - 36) 
 

 (g)   Overview Report of the Leader Portfolio. (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 (h)   Cabinet Urgent Decisions –  
Report of the Managing Director  
 (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  
 

 (a)   Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 (c)   Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 (d)   Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 (e)   Place Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

10.   Notice of Motions  
 

 (a)   To consider a Motion to be moved by Councillor Curry, and seconded by 
Councillor Wallis. –  
 
That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Council’s Cabinet to:- 
 

(i) Look at options to end the use of unnecessary ‘Single Use Plastics’ 
within the Council; and 

 
(ii) Encourage businesses; those who contract with the Council; residents; 

and organisations in Darlington to go ‘Plastic’ free to assist in 
reducing street litter and contribute to the global campaign against 
marine pollution. 

 
 (b)   To consider a Motion to be moved by Councillor Knowles, and seconded by 

Councillor S. Richmond. –  
 

(i) That, as this Council believes that action needs to be taken to raise 
awareness of modern slavery (and the fact that it is happening all 
over the UK and that the current support for victims is not sufficient 
and needs to go beyond the 45 days they are currently given by the 
Government), it agrees it has an important role to play in ensuring 
Darlington Borough Council’s contracts and supplies don’t contribute 
to modern slavery and exploitation. 



 
(ii) That this Council adopt and as far as is practicable implement the Co-

operative Party’s Charter (appended) against Modern Slavery to 
ensure Darlington Borough Council’s procurement practices don’t 
support slavery. 

 
11.   Leader of the Council –  

 
(a) Resignation of the Leader of the Council. 
(b) Election of Leader of the Council. 
 

12.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, 
Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 11 July 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cartwright, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, Galletley, Grundy, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kane, 
Kelley, Kelly, Knowles, Lawton, Lee, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Mills, Newall, 
K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Nutt, Rahman, S Richmond, E A Richmond, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor, Tostevin, Wallis, Wright and York 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 
01325 405805 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

-1- 

ITEM NO. 2 (a) 
 

COUNCIL 
10th May 2018 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor; Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Copeland, Cossins, 
Coultas, Crichlow, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs. Culley, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, 
Galletley, Harker, Haszeldine, C. L. B. Hughes, L. Hughes, Johnson, Kane, 
Kelley, Lawton, Lee, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Newall, K. 
Nicholson, M. Nicholson, Nutt, Rahman, E. A. Richmond, S. Richmond, A. 
J. Scott, Storr, C. Taylor, Tostevin, Wallis, Wright and York.    (41) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors B. Jones, Mrs. D. Jones, Knowles, Mills, Regan 
and Mrs. H. Scott.    (6) 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Cartwright, Grundy and Kelly.   (3) 
 

58. MINUTES – Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of 
this Council, held on 22 March 2018.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 

60.  ORDER OF SEALING DOCUMENTS – Presented – The Register showing the 
documents which had been sealed since the last meeting of Council. 

61. ANNOUNCEMENTS – The Mayor advised Members that the meeting would be 
the last Ordinary Meeting of the Council attended by the Chief Executive prior to her 
retirement, after nearly 13 years of service to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED - That the formal thanks of this Council are due, and hereby tendered, 
to the Chief Executive, Ms. Ada Burns, for her outstanding service to the Council 
during her time in post. 
 
62. QUESTIONS – TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE NOTICE HAS BEEN 

GIVEN) FROM – (1) The Public – There was one question, with notice, from a 

member of the public, who received an answer thereon.      

(2) Members to Cabinet/Chairs – There were no questions from Members, where 
notice had been given, for the Mayor, Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
(3) Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington – The 
Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, had submitted 
his apologies for the meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

-2- 

63. COUNCIL REPORTS – (a) Constitutional Update - The Director of 
Neighbourhood Services and Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting approval of changes to the Council’s Constitution with effect from 1 June 
2018.  
 
The submitted report stated that following the senior management restructure, 
agreed by Council in January 2018, internal restructuring and organisational change 
had been underway, and that amendments to the Constitution were subsequently 
required to address the changed roles and areas of responsibility for the Managing 
Director, Directors and Assistant Directors. 
 
The submitted report stated that a number of other updates and amendments were 
also proposed to ensure that the Constitution remained up-to-date and fit for 
purpose. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the changes to the Constitution and the Scheme of Indemnity 
for Members and Officers and other updates, as detailed in the Appendices to the 
submitted report, be approved, and take effect from 1 June 2018. 
 
(b) That the Monitoring Officer is delegated to update the Constitution to reflect the 
changes identified.  
 
REASONS – (a) To accommodate the organisational changes and reallocated 

responsibilities following the senior management restructure and consequential 

structural changes. 

(b) To ensure that the Constitution is accurate and up-to-date. 

(c) To give effect to legislative changes. 

(b) Request for an Extension of Non-Attendance – Councillor Regan - The 
Director of Neighbourhood Services and Resources submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to enable Members to consider an application on behalf of Councillor 
Regan for an extension to the six-month period of his non-attendance at meetings, 
due to ill health.  
 
The submitted report outlined that Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 
states that if a Member of a Local Authority fails throughout a period of six 
consecutive months from the date of his or her last attendance to attend any meeting 
of the authority, he or she shall, unless the failure was due to some reason approved 
by the authority before the expiry of that period, cease to be a Member of that 
authority.  
 
It was reported that Councillor Regan had not attended any Council or Committee 
meetings since 13 December 2017, and consequently would cease to be a Member 
of the Council on 12 June 2018, unless the Council approves the reason for the 
failure to attend before that date. 
 

Page 2



 

 

-3- 

RESOLVED – That an extension of six months be agreed, with a further review at 
that time. 
 
REASON – To ensure compliance with a request from a Member under Section 85 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 

64. CABINET REPORTS – (a) Overview Reports of Cabinet Members – The 
Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings.  
Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 
(b) Cabinet Urgent Decisions – The Director of Economic Growth submitted a 

report (previously circulated) detailing decisions taken by Cabinet as a matter of 

urgency and to which the procedure for call-in could not be applied. 

RESOLVED – That the urgent decisions taken by Cabinet be noted. 
 
REASON – To comply with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
65. SCRUTINY REPORTS – OVERVIEW REPORTS – The five Scrutiny Committee 
Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of Committee 
meetings 
 
66. NOTICE OF MOTION - The following Motion was moved by Councillor L. 
Hughes, and seconded by Councillor Mrs. Culley: 
 
‘That, as Period poverty is a reality and forces many women to choose between 
putting food on the table and buying sanitary products (as detailed in a recent survey 
by Plan International UK when it was found that 10 per cent of 14 to 24 year olds 
surveyed had been unable to buy sanitary products and that there are girls missing 
out on their education because they cannot afford a sanitary protection); this Council 
believes that no woman in the Tees Valley should be forced into poverty due to her 
periods. 
 
This Council pledges its full support for the Tees Valley ‘Free Period’ Campaign.  
 
This Council will commit to further work and explore how a similar scheme would 
work in Darlington.’ 
 
The Motion was put to the meeting and carried. 

67. MEMBERSHIP CHANGES – There were no membership changes reported at 
the meeting. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
-1- 

ITEM NO. 2 (B) 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
17th May 2018 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Copeland, Cossins, 
Crichlow, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs. Culley, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, 
Galletley, Harker, Haszeldine, C. L. B. Hughes, L. Hughes, Johnson, B. 
Jones, Mrs. D. Jones, Kane, Kelley, Kelly, Lawton, Lee, Lister, Lyonette, 
Marshall, McEwan, Mills, Newall, M. Nicholson, Nutt, E. A. Richmond, S. 
Richmond, A. J. Scott, Mrs. H. Scott, Storr, C. Taylor, Tostevin and Wallis.      (41) 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Grundy, Knowles, K. Nicholson, Rahman, Regan 
and York.  (6) 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Cartwright, Coultas and Wright.  (3)      
        

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
2. MAYOR - Consideration was given to the election of a Mayor for the Municipal 
Year 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED - That Councillor Veronica Copeland be elected Mayor of the Borough 
of Darlington for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
Following her election, the Mayor, made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office, and:- 
 

(i) signed the ‘Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee Record Book’;  
 
(ii) was invested with the Chain of Office; 

 
(iii) tendered her thanks to the Members of the Council for having elected her; 
 
(iv) announced her decision to support Darlington Association on Disability, the 

700 Club and the Royal British Legion during her term of Office; and 
 
(v) announced that her Escort for the Mayoral Year would be her husband, Mr. 

David Copeland. 
 

3. RETIRING MAYOR - VOTE OF THANKS - A vote of thanks was proposed to the 
retiring Mayor and Escort. 
 
RESOLVED - That the cordial thanks of the Council are due, and are hereby 
tendered, to Councillor Jan Taylor and her Escort, Councillor Chris Taylor, for the 
exemplary manner in which they have discharged the duties of the high office of 
Mayor and Escort of this Borough during the past Municipal Year. 
 

Page 5



 

 
-2- 

In recognition of their services, the Mayor presented the retiring Mayor and Escort 
with a medallion and a badge respectively. 
 
4. DEPUTY MAYOR - Consideration was given to the appointment of a Deputy 
Mayor for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED - That Councillor Galletley be appointed Deputy Mayor of the Borough 
of Darlington for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS – There were no announcements made. 
 
6. APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES 2018/19 - The Director of Neighbourhood 
Services and Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the membership of the various Committees for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year, and the appointment of Chairs and Vice Chairs.   
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the appointment of Members to the various Committees, as 
detailed in the Appendix to the submitted report, be approved, and in addition that 
Councillor Cossins be appointed to the vacancy on the Rights of Way Panel. 
 
(b) That the Chair and Vice Chairs to the Scrutiny Committees, General Licensing 
Committee, Licensing Act 2003 Committee, Planning Applications Committee, and 
Audit Committee, as detailed in the Appendix to the submitted report, be approved. 
 
(c) That the appointment of Cabinet Members and their respective Portfolios, and the 
changes to the Adult Social Care and Housing and the Health and Partnerships 
Portfolio, as detailed in the Appendix to the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(d) That any consequential changes be made to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
REASON – To comply with the nominations received. 
 
7. REPRESENTATION ON OTHER BODIES 2018/19 - The Director of 
Neighbourhood Services and Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to representation on other bodies for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the nominations to the other bodies, as detailed in paragraph 6 
of the submitted report, be approved.  
 
REASON – To comply with the nominations received from the Political Groups. 
 
8. PROGRAMME OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR - 
Submitted – A programme of Ordinary Meetings of the Council for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year.  
 
RESOLVED - That the programme of ordinary meetings be approved. 
 

Page 6



 

 
$snyhutvg 
Council 

- 1 of 3 - 
 

 

COUNCIL 
19 JULY 2018 

ITEM NO. 8 (a) (i)  
 

 
OVERVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform and update Members on progress within Adult Social Care since the last 

meeting of Council.  The following are the main areas of work under the Portfolio 
for Adult Social Care. 
 

Strategic Commissioning 
 
2. During May and June 2018, the Commissioning and Contracts team has worked 

closely with the administrators of a residential c
[...]
 The Council has lead responsibility for the management of the new NE12 
Residential Care contract for Children and Young People.  The first round of 
contract monitoring has been completed and no issues of contractual compliance 
were identified.  

 
20. Work is being undertaken regionally to look at the potential benefits of wider 

collaborative approaches for Independent Foster Agency (IFA) service provision in 
order to meet current service demands and gaps in provision.   A series of 
engagement events are being undertaken with IFA providers, and following these 
events, recommendations will be made regarding entering into a future Regional 
contract with all 12 Councils in the North East Region.  

Page 15



 

 

$klgpwmfx  
Council  

- 6 of 6 - 
 

 

 
Meetings 
 
21. Since the last meeting of Council, I have attended : 

 
 
(a) The Health and Wellbeing Board; 
(b) A Meeting with the Carmel Teaching School; 
(c) The Best of Darlington Awards Ceremony; 
(d) Monthly Advice Centre/ Surgery specifically for young people; 
(e) Darlington Celebration of 100 Years of Women’s Votes; 
(f)    Darlington Safeguarding Children’s Board; 
(g) Weekly briefings with the Director of Adults and Children’s Services and 

various officers (depending on the agenda); 
(h) Domestic Abuse/ Sexual Violence Multi-Agency Discussion; 
(i)   Scout taster event at Skerne Park Academy; 
(j)   Big Project Finals (Enterprise/ Skills work with Jacobs); 
(k) Student Art Exhibition at Carmel College; 
(l)   Met with Bishops from across the region at Longfield Academy to discuss 

activities for children and young people in Darlington; 
(m) The launch of the Tees Valley Adoption Agency in Stockton; 
(n) The Great Get Together in South Park; 
(o) The ‘Fly the Flag’ event on Armed Forces Day in the Market Square; 
(p) The Darlington Partnership Executive meeting; 
(q) Corporate Parenting Panel; 
(r)    Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; 
(s)  North East Child Poverty Commission i
[...]
mpact from cigarettes and exposure to second hand smoke. 
 

3. On 6 June 2018 I co-hosted a ‘Big Conversation’ about tackling domestic abuse 
and sexual violence in Darlington.  This discussion was on behalf of the Chairs of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, The Community Safety Partnership and both 
Safeguarding Boards.  The subsequent report is being shared across all of the 
above groups as it is a significant area of common interest.  
 

Darlington Partnership 
 
4. I attended the Best of Darlington Awards ceremony on 18 May which was 

organised by Darlington Partnership.  The event was held at the Dolphin Centre 
and was attended by over 400 guests making it the largest ever Best of Darlington.  
There were new categories this year which recognised the efforts of Darlington 
Cares volunteers.  On behalf of Darlington Borough Council I presented the award 
for Contribution to the Community. 
 

Health and Well Being Board 
 
5. At the meeting of the Health and Well Being Board held in March 2018 the priorities 

of the Board were discussed and an action plan was agreed for future meetings of 
the Board, to address those priorities through a focused ‘life course’ approach.  The 
meeting of the Board held on 12 July 2018, which I Chaired, was the second 
meeting to follow this approach and the agenda focused on the priority of ‘Living 
Well’, with a presentation being given on ‘Routes to Work’ together with a number 
of reports and plans relating to that priority including Healthy New Towns, Suicide 
Prevention and Mental Health in the workplace. 
 

6. Other issues considered at the meeting included a verbal update by the NHS 
Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group on the Integrated Care Systems (formerly 
Sustainable Transformation Plan) and an update report on the work of Healthwatch 
Darlington. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8e



 

  
$owscedo0 
Council 

- 2 of 3 - 
 

 

 
Housing Services 
 
Universal Credit 

 

7. Staff within Housing and Revenues and Benef
[...]
is in 
conjunction with the active travel hubs which includes Bike Stop in Darlington, who 
deliver a programme of cycle rides, cycle maintenance courses and recycling of 
bikes.  Bike Stop works in partnership with Groundwork to deliver a programme of 
walks.  All of these programmes rely on volunteers. 
 

Dolphin Centre Special Recognition Award 
 
14. The Dolphin Centre gained special recognition in May for its pioneering academy 

that promotes staff excellence and entrepreneurship.  The Centre was the first 
Local Authority organisation to become an Institute and Entrepreneurs (IOEE) 
Enterprise Academy in the UK and received an IOEE Special Recognition Award at 
the House of Commons.  The accolade was presented as part of the Celebrating 
Enterprise Awards, hosted by IOEE and the Small Firms Enterprise Development 
Initiative. The Centre’s Business Development Manager, Lisa Soderman, was also 
presented with the IOEE Entrepreneur of the Year Award, for leading the work to 
secure the Enterprise Academy status. 
 

Red Hall Healthy New Towns Project 
 
15. Groundwork has now completed its consultation work with over 100 residents at 

Red Hall responding on our new positive activity timetable.  Activities will 
concentrate on working with families, especially mothers with young children, 
teenagers and older adults.  Activities have included: Zumba, Family Archery, 
Yoga, Family Boxercise, Outdoor Bootcamp, Fit Mamas, Tinybox and Tinykix.  So 
far 167 residents from Red Hall have been engaged. 
 

Best of Darlington Awards Evening  
 
16. The Best of Darlington Awards Evening took place on 18 May at the Dolphin Centre 

and saw the number in attendance rise to 450 this year. The event ran smoothly 
with some great finalists and worthy winners. Entertainment was provided by 
Darlington Operatic Society. 
 

All Square Event 
 
17. Darlington Borough Council’s Events Team facilitated the development of a new 

music event for the Town, delivered by external part
[...]
using public transport rather than cars. 
 

 
31. I attended Transport for the North Board meeting on 28 June. 
 

Page 40



 
 

$fpocxi1x  
Council 

- 5 of 5 - 
 

 

Amiens 
 
32. I visited Amiens between 13 and 14 June 2018 and during my visit I presented a 

street sign ‘Darlington Square’ to mark 65 years of friendship between Amiens and 
Darlington. 

 

Resignation 
 
33. As you will be aware, I have advised the Labour Group of my intention to stand 

down as Leader of the Council following this meeting of Council.  I will continue to 
be Councillor for Eastbourne Ward. 

 
34. By May 2019 I will have served 40 years as a Councillor and over 27 of those 

years as either Leader or Deputy Leader.  For personal reasons I will also not be 
standing in next year’s elections but will continue as a Member of the Council until 
then.  I think that it more appropriate that a new Leader committed to standing for 
election next year should take over now.  

 
 

Bill Dixon 

Leader 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
$hx2hmud2 
Council 

- 1 of 3 - 
 

 

COUNCIL 
19 JULY 2018 

ITEM NO. 8 (b)   
 

 
CABINET URGENT DECISIONS 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Bill Dixon, Leader of the Council 

 
Responsible Director - Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To report the urgent decisions made by Cabinet to which the procedure for calling-in 

could not be applied, as contained in this Council’s Constitution. 
 
NOTE – The topics of the reports outlined below are not to be the subject of debate 
by Council.  However, Councillors may ask technical or factual questions to the 
relevant Director as to the reason(s) for urgency. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That the urgent decisions taken be noted.  
 
Reasons 
 
3. To comply with this Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
Report to Cabinet entitled ‘Delivery of New Homes at Heighington
[...]

4. Contained within this Council’s Constitution is a procedure for Scrutiny Committees 

to call-in decisions of Cabinet. This call-in procedure does not apply where the 
decision being taken by Cabinet or an Officer is urgent. 
 

5. A decision will be urgent if any delay, which is likely to be caused by the call-in 
process, would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public interest. 
 

Page 44



 

  
$hx2hmud2 
Council 

- 3 of 3 - 
 

 

6. The Constitution states that decisions taken as a matter of urgency must be reported 
to the next available meeting of the Council, together with the reasons for urgency 
and, given below, are details of such decisions taken since the Ordinary Meeting of 
Council held on 10 May 2018: 

 

C23 Delivery of New 
Homes at Heighington 
Joint Venture Proposal 

As the land purchase is subject to a 

contractual requirement to be completed by 

no later than Monday 2nd July 2018 in 

default of which the Landowner will be able 

to market the property to other developers 

and the development may not be delivered 

in accordance with this report including the 

loss of affordable housing delivery and 

potential profit 

 
 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
7. No formal consultation was undertaken in the preparation of this report. 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
$Hgbfg0kq 
Council 

- 1 of 2 - 
 

 

COUNCIL 
19 JULY 2018 

ITEM NO. 9 (a)   
 

 
OVERVIEW OF ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
1. Since the last meeting of the Council, the following are the main areas of work the 

Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee has undertaken. 
 

Healthy New Towns 
 
2. Scrutiny received a presentation on Healthy New Towns (HNT), a NHS England 

sponsored programme which is about building healthy communities through the 
built environment, community empowerment and new models of health and social 
care supported by digital technology.  
 

3. Darlington is one of ten Healthy New Town sites across E
[...]
ainst the Theatre Town priority building on the ‘pioneering’ 
work of Theatre Hullabaloo and supporting the developing profile of The Hullabaloo 
as a national centre of excellence; the creative exploration of railway heritage and 
the approaching bi-centenary of the first modern railway passenger journey, which 
is expected to be a cultural event of national and international significance; the 
Heritage on Track programme, which is one part of the Tees Valley Combined 
Authority led Greater Tees programme; commissioning original work marking the 
countdown to the bi-centenary event in 2025 which enhances the public realm and 

Page 61



 

 
$3h1441qp 
Council 

- 4 of 4 - 
 

 

strengthens Darlington’s profile as a railway Town, particularly around key rail 
heritage sites and stations within Darlington; and development of the UK City of 
Culture 2025 alongside other Tees Valley local authorities. 
 

27. We queried the inclusion of school children and college and university students and 
were pleased to note there is dedicated capacity to work with children and that the 
Council’s Head of Education and Inclusion now sat on the Creative Darlington 
Board alongside Culture Bridge North East, an organisation that connected cultural 
organisations and the education sector so that children and young people can have 
access to great arts and excellent cultural opportunities. 

 
 
 

Councillor Bob Carson 
Chair of Place Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 10 May 2018 and 17 May 2018
	Item No 2 - Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council - Thursday, 17th May 2018

	8a Overview Report of the Adult Social Care Portfolio;
	8b Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio;
	8c Overview Report of the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio;
	8d Overview Report of the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio;
	8e Overview Report of the Housing, Health and Partnerships Portfolio;
	8f Overv

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 19 July 2018 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councilllors Baldwin, Carson, Cartwright, Cossins, Coultas, 
Crichlow, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, Harker, Haszeldine, 
Heslop, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kane, Kelley, 
Knowles, Lawton, Lee, Lister, Marshall, McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, 
M Nicholson, Nutt, Rahman, S Richmond, E A Richmond, A J Scott, Storr, C Taylor, 
J Taylor, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Galletley, Kelly, Lyonette, Mrs H Scott and York 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Grundy 
 
 
 
 

9 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 10 MAY 2018 AND 17 MAY 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council, held 
on 10 and 17 May 2018.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as correct records. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 The Mayor and Councillors Cossins, Dixon, Harker, L. Hughes, Kane, Knowles, 
Lister, McEwan, Storr, C. Taylor and J. Taylor each declared a Non-Pecuniary 
Interest in Minute 17(b) below, as a Member of the Co-operative Party. 
  
Councillor Coultas declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Minute 15 (a) below, as a 
Director of the Darlington Credit Union.    
 

11 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

12 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 (1) Councillor Regan - The Mayor reported on the death of Councillor David Regan, 
who had sadly passed away on 27 May 2018, and referred to Councillor Regan’s 
years of service, and roles on the Council. 
  
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence for Councillor 
Regan. 
 
(2) Best of Darlington Awards 2018 – The Mayor reported on the Best of Darlington 
Awards, which had taken place on 18 May 2018, and informed Members of two 
employees of the authority who were amongst the Award recipients.  



 

 
-2- 

 

 
Lyndsey Robinson, Tenancy Enforcement Officer, was presented with the ‘Public 
Service Hero Award’, for her work tackling anti-social behaviour in Middleton St. 
George, and Lee Morris, Learning and Skills Employer Engagement Officer, was 
presented with the ‘Darlington Cares: Good Egg Award’ for his volunteer work with 
both Quakers Running Club and Darlington South Park parkrun. 
 
The Mayor also reported that Ada Burns, former Chief Executive of the authority, 
received a special Chairman's Award, in recognition of her achievements. 
 
(3) Councillor Heslop - The Mayor extended a warm welcome to Councillor Heslop, 
who was attending his first meeting of the Council since his election on 12 July 2018. 
 

13 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE ANY APPROPRIATE NOTICE 
HAS BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There was one question, with notice, from a member of the public, who received an 
answer thereon.      
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR 
DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, had 
submitted his apologies for the meeting. 
 

14 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

 There were no reports for consideration at the meeting. 
 

15 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 (a) Overview Reports of Cabinet Members – The Cabinet Members each gave a 
report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work undertaken under their 
relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings.  Cabinet Members answered 
questions on their portfolios. 
 

16 CABINET URGENT DECISIONS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) detailing decisions 
taken by Cabinet as a matter of urgency and to which the procedure for call-in could 
not be applied. 
 
RESOLVED – That the urgent decisions taken by Cabinet be noted. 
 



 

 
-3- 

 

REASON – To comply with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

17 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The five Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on 
the main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the 
last cycle of Committee meetings 
 

18 NOTICE OF MOTIONS 
 

 (a) The following Motion was moved by Councillor Curry, and seconded by Councillor 
Wallis: 
 
That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Council’s Cabinet to:- 
 

(i) Look at options to end the use of unnecessary ‘Single Use Plastics’ within 
the Council; and 

 
(ii) Encourage businesses; those who contract with the Council; residents; and 

organisations in Darlington to go ‘Plastic’ free to assist in reducing street 
litter and contribute to the global campaign against marine pollution. 

 
The Motion was put to the meeting and carried. 
 
(b) The following Motion was moved by Councillor Knowles, and seconded by 
Councillor S. Richmond: 
 

(i) That, as this Council believes that action needs to be taken to raise awareness 
of modern slavery (and the fact that it is happening all over the UK and that the 
current support for victims is not sufficient and needs to go beyond the 45 days 
they are currently given by the Government), it agrees it has an important role 
to play in ensuring Darlington Borough Council’s contracts and supplies don’t 
contribute to modern slavery and exploitation. 

 
(ii) That this Council adopt and as far as is practicable implement the Co-operative 

Party’s Charter against Modern Slavery to ensure Darlington Borough 
Council’s procurement practices don’t support slavery. 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, a request was made by five Members 
for a named vote on the Motion. A named vote was taken of those Members present 
at the meeting and there appeared:- 
 
For the Motion – The Mayor; Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cossins, Coultas, 
Crichlow, Crumbie, Dixon, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, C. L. B. Hughes, L. Hughes, 
Kane, Kelley, Knowles, Lawton, Lee, Lister, McEwan, Newall, K. Nicholson, M. 
Nicholson, Nutt, Rahman, S. Richmond, A. J. Scott, Storr, C. Taylor, J. Taylor, Wallis 
and Wright.               (32) 
 
Against the Motion – Councillors Crudass, Donoghue, Johnson and Tostevin.                    
(4) 
 



 

 
-4- 

 

Abstentions – Councillors Mrs. Culley, Curry, B. Jones, Mrs. D. Jones, Marshall, Mills 
and E. A. Richmond.                (7)  
 
Motion Carried. 
 
NOTE: Councillor Cartwright had left the meeting when the vote was taken.   
 

19 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 Following the resignation of Councillor Bill Dixon as Leader of the Council, 
consideration was given to the appointment of a new Leader of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED - That Councillor Harker be appointed Leader of the Council. 
 
NOTE: Following his appointment, Councillor Harker confirmed that Councillor 
McEwan would be appointed the Deputy Leader of the Council, and stated that he 
intended to undertake the work of the Leader’s Portfolio, alongside the Efficiency and 
Resources Portfolio, until the following Ordinary Meeting of the Council when he 
would confirm his appointments to the Cabinet Portfolios. 
 

20 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 RESOLVED – (a) That Councillor Mrs. D. Jones be appointed to the Planning 
Applications Committee in place of Councillor Cartwright. 
 
(b) That Councillor Heslop be appointed to the vacancy on the Health and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee. 
 


